I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

| | | | | | | _ | PUBLIC | DATE | |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|------------|--------------|----------|--------------|---------|---------------------|--------------|
| | | | | Date of | Date | Committee / | HEARING | COMMITTEE | |
| Resolution No. | Sponsor | Title | Date Intro | Presentation | Referred | Ofc Referred | DATE | REPORT FILED | Date Adopted |
| 444-33 | V. Anthony Ada | Relative to congratulating Ms. Lynda Tolan on her | 08/29/16 | 09/10/16 | | | | | 08/29/16 |
| | | inauguration as Centennial District Governor of Lions | 2:28 p.m. | 9:00 p.m. | | | | | |
| | | Clubs International District 204; and to further thanking | | | | | | | |
| | | her for assuming the leadership of the twenty-two (22) | | | | | | | |
| | | Lions Clubs on Guam, the Commonwealth of the Northern | | | | | | | |
| () | | Mariana Islands, Chuuk State and Yap State of the | | | | | | | |
| | | Federated States of Micronesia, the Republic of Palau, | | | | | | | |
| | | and the Republic of the Marshall Islands. | | | | | | | |
| (LS) | | Mariana Islands, Chuuk State and Yap State of the Federated States of Micronesia, the Republic of Palau, | | | | | | | |

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 444-33 (LS)

Introduced by:

V. Anthony Ada

T. C. Ada FRANK B. AGUON, JR. Frank F. Blas. Jr. B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon Brant T. McCreadie **Tommy Morrison** T. R. Muña Barnes R. J. Respicio Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F.O. San Nicolas Mary Camacho Torres N. B. Underwood, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to congratulating Ms. Lynda Tolan on her inauguration as Centennial District Governor of Lions Clubs International District 204; and to further thanking her for assuming the leadership of the twenty-two (22) Lions Clubs on Guam, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, Chuuk State and Yap State of the Federated States of Micronesia, the Republic of Palau, and the Republic of the Marshall Islands.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN: 2

3

WHEREAS, the Lions Clubs on Guam are widely known for its many and varied 4 community and humanitarian service projects, and have become valued and treasured 5 assets to our island; and

6 WHEREAS, together with the Lions Clubs in the Commonwealth of the Northern 7 Mariana Islands, Chuuk State and Yap State in the Federated States of Micronesia, the 8 Republic of Palau, and the Republic of the Marshall Islands, the Lions Clubs of Guam are

1 a part of District 204 of Lions Clubs International, which is the world's largest service 2 club organization with forty-six thousand (46,000) clubs and over one million four 3 hundred thousand (1,400,000) members in over two hundred (200) countries and 4 geographical areas; and

5 WHEREAS, Lions Clubs are well-known for its leadership and initiative in 6 identifying community needs, and then developing strategies to meet those needs; and

7 WHEREAS, as is true with other organizations of leaders, there emerge members 8 who answer the call of their membership to become a leader among them; and

9 WHEREAS, such is the case with Ms. Lynda Tolan who, on September 10, 2016, 10 will be inaugurated as Centennial District Governor of Lions Clubs International District 11 204 for Lion Year 2016-2017: and

12 WHEREAS, Ms. Lynda Tolan was married to the late James Bauer Tolan II; and 13 has a daughter, Attorney Nietzsche L. Tolan-Ozawa, who is married to Attorney Trevor 14 Ross Ozawa; and a granddaughter, London Leahi Kiele Ozawa; and

15 WHEREAS, among the positions that were held by Ms. Lynda Tolan are 16 President of Guam Paradise Lions Club; Charter President and four (4)-time President of 17 Guam Harmony Lions Club; Zone Chair; Region Chair; Second Vice District Governor; 18 and First Vice District Governor; and

19 WHEREAS, Ms. Lynda Tolan has worked to expand the opportunities for others 20 to serve our community through the chartering of the Guam Galaide Lions Club, the 21 Guam Harmony Lions Club, the Guam Ifit Lions Club, the Guam Serenity Lions Club, 22 the Guam Paradise Leo Club, the Guam Harmony Leo Club I, and the Guam Harmony 23 Leo Club II; and

24 WHEREAS, Ms. Lynda Tolan's hard work, dedication, and commitment to the 25 Lions Clubs' causes has not gone unrecognized or unrewarded on the club level, the 26 district level and the international level; and

27 WHEREAS, among the many awards given to Ms. Lynda Tolan are the "Lion of 28 the Year" Award, the President's Award, the District 204 Service Award, the District 204 Appreciation Award, the Lions Clubs International Progressive Melvin Jones Award, the
 Lions Clubs International Club Excellence Award, the Lions Clubs International
 Leadership Award, and the Lions Clubs International Certificate of Leadership; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Lynda Tolan's impressive record of community service extends
beyond her work with the Lions Clubs as she continues to be active in such organizations
as the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam, the Filipino American Presidents Club of
Guam, the *Nino Perdido Y Sagrada* Parish Finance Council, and the *Nino Perdido Y Sagrada* Parish Choir; now therefore, be it

9 **RESOLVED,** that *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on 10 behalf of the people of Guam, congratulate Ms. Lynda Tolan on her inauguration as 11 Centennial District Governor of Lions Clubs International District 204; and does further 12 thank her for her invaluable work in improving our community, and for her leadership in 13 providing community service opportunities for those who volunteer their time and efforts 14 to make Guam a better place to live; and be it further

15 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the 16 adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Lynda Tolan, 17 Centennial District Governor of Lions Clubs International District 204; to the Presidents 18 of the Lions Clubs of District 204; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I* 19 *Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 29TH DAY OF AUGUST 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary